

S211645

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

J.R. MARKETING, L.L.C. et al.,
Cross-Defendants and Respondents,

v.

HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Cross-Complainant and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
CASE No. A133750

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 19 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS
[Supplemental Motion for Judicial Notice
filed concurrently herewith.]

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

*DAVID M. AXELRAD (BAR No. 75731)
EMILY V. CUATTO (BAR No. 260394)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157
daxelrad@horvitzlevy.com
ecuatto@horvitzlevy.com

EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP

IRA G. GREENBERG (*PRO HAC VICE*)
750 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022
(212) 308-4411 • FAX: (212) 308-4844
igreenberg@edwardswildman.com

ATTORNEYS FOR CROSS-COMPLAINANT AND APPELLANT
HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Hartford is ordered to pay “reasonable and necessary” costs for its insureds’ retention of Squire Sanders as <i>Cumis</i> counsel, subject to a right of reimbursement at the end of the underlying litigation	6
B. Four years and more than \$15 million in legal fees later, the underlying action against Hartford’s insureds concludes and Hartford files its reimbursement action.....	9
C. Squire Sanders successfully demurs to Hartford’s cross-complaint on the ground that it is not a proper party to Hartford’s reimbursement action....	10
D. The Court of Appeal affirms	10
E. A jury finds Hartford did not act in bad faith and the trial court tentatively finds the insureds must reimburse Hartford millions of dollars in excessive and unreasonable fees that Squire Sanders collected.....	12
LEGAL DISCUSSION	14
I. HARTFORD CAN PURSUE REIMBURSEMENT DIRECTLY AGAINST SQUIRE SANDERS, THE PARTY THAT RECEIVED THE EXCESS PAYMENT.....	14

A.	Basic principles of restitution require Squire Sanders to reimburse Hartford for excessive and unreasonable fees that Squire Sanders billed and collected	14
B.	<i>Buss</i> supports Hartford’s right to seek restitution of excessive and unreasonable fees directly from Squire Sanders, who received the excess payment ..	17
II.	THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT <i>CUMIS</i> COUNSEL DOES NOT RECEIVE A BENEFIT WHEN IT IS PAID FOR UNREASONABLE OR UNNECESSARY SERVICES	21
III.	THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT AN ORDER STRIPPING AN INSURER OF ITS STATUTORY RIGHT UNDER SECTION 2860 TO CONTEMPORANEOUSLY ARBITRATE FEE DISPUTES WITH <i>CUMIS</i> COUNSEL SILENTLY STRIPS AN INSURER OF ITS COMMON LAW RIGHT TO SEEK RESTITUTION.....	23
IV.	PUBLIC POLICY STRONGLY FAVORS PERMITTING INSURERS TO SEEK RESTITUTION DIRECTLY FROM <i>CUMIS</i> COUNSEL FOR EXCESSIVE BILLS.....	26
A.	Holding <i>Cumis</i> counsel responsible for excessive billing does not interfere with their independent representation of the insured	27
B.	Holding <i>Cumis</i> counsel responsible for excessive billing promotes ethical attorney conduct	32
C.	Holding <i>Cumis</i> counsel responsible for bill padding furthers fundamental fairness and judicial economy	34

CONCLUSION..... 38
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indemnity Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38	17
<i>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 864	14
<i>Bird, Marella, Boxer & Wolpert v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 419	28, 32
<i>Buss v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 35	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Assn. of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal. 4th 284	23
<i>Chavez v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 970	19, 28
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	15
<i>Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy v. Universal Paragon Corp.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1405	32
<i>County of Solano v. Vallejo Redevelopment Agency</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1262	14
<i>Earhart v. William Low Co.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 503	14
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies v. Younesi</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 451	29
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 39	14

<i>Golden Eagle Ins. Co. v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1372	30
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553	19, 32
<i>Handy v. First Interstate Bank</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 917	29
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 424 [103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d 40]	32
<i>Hirsch v. Bank of America</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 708	16
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116	15
<i>Lipton v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1599	25
<i>Long v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1460	29
<i>McBride v. Boughton</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 379	26, 33
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223	25
<i>San Diego Federal Credit Union v. Cumis Ins. Society, Inc.</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 358	18, 30, 34
<i>Swanson v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1153	30
<i>United Pacific Ins. Co. v. Hall</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 551	16, 33
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736	15

<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 305 [102 S.Ct. 1798, 72 L.Ed.2d 91]	23
--	----

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 323	36
-----------------------	----

Civil Code

§ 2860	<i>passim</i>
§ 2860, subd. (c)	8, 18, 24, 25, 29
§ 2860, subd. (d)	31

Insurance Code, § 923.5	25
-------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

ABA Model Rules Professional Conduct

rule 1.1	28
rule 1.2	28
rule 1.3	28
rule 1.5	28
rule 1.5(a)	32
rule 1.5(a), com. 5	32
rule 5.4	28

American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Liability

Insurance: Management of Potentially Insured Liability Claims (May 2013 Tentative Draft) ch. 2, Topic 1, Defense	20
--	----

Cal. Rules of Professional Conduct

rule 3-110	28
rule 3-310	35
rule 4-200	28
rule 4-200(A)	32, 33

Croskey et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation

(The Rutter Group 2013) ¶ 7:809	29
---------------------------------------	----

Lower, *The Cumis Triangle*

(May 1986) 6 Cal. Lawyer 44	25
-----------------------------------	----

Mazzarella, <i>Cumis Counsel: Going, Going, Gone?</i> (March 1988) Dicta: The Lawyer's Magazine, Vol. XXXV, No. 3	33
Rest., Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, § 150	15
Rest.3d Restitution & Unjust Enrichment	
§ 1	14
§ 3	15
Richmond, <i>Independent Counsel in Insurance</i> (2011) 48 San Diego L.Rev. 857.....	19
Syverud, <i>The Ethics of Insurer Litigation Management</i> <i>Guidelines and Legal Audits</i> (1999) vol. 21, No. 7, Ins. Litig. Rptr. 180.....	25
